Section

(a) Insert full name of

106

company

(b} Insert full name{s) and

address(es)

(c) Delete as applicable

(d) Insert date

(e) The copy account
must be authenticated by

the wrttten signature(s) of

the hquidator(s)

(f) Insert venue of the

meeting

Presenter's name,
address and reference

(f any}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a Creditors’
Voluntary Winding Up S 1 0 6
|

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07044076

Name of Company

AA Pizzas Limited

Salman Saud of Saud and Company Limited, 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly keld-en/summoned for 14 June
2013 pursuant to Section 105 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account
(of which a copy s attached) lad before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has

been disposed of and that the—same—weas-cone—secordmgly/no-quordm—was present at the
meefing,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly kelgtea/summoned for 14
June 2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the
said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted

and the property of the company has been disposed of and that the—seme—wae—dene
agesedmry/No quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Basement, 105-111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW

The report covers the penod from 22 March 2012 {(commencement of winding up) to 14 June
2013 (close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

That the Liquidator's final report and receipts and payments account be approved
That the Liquidator receives their release

Signed \ Date ‘T’ﬁ@. oﬂo \‘5

Salman Saud
Saud and Company Limited
105/111 Euston Street

TR

20/06/2013 #289
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




Section 106

Form 4.72 contd
Liquidator's statement of account Creditors voluntary winding up
AA Pizzas Limited T/A Perfect Pizza
From 22 March 2012 to 14 June 2013
SofAL £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 133
133
COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT 022
Statutory Advertising 111
(1 33)
UNSECURED CREDITORS ‘
(5,202 00)  Trade Creditor NIL |
{4,411 60) Utility Creditor NIL '
(44,360 00) Mr A Jirh NIL |
(44,360 00) Mr A Basra NIL
NIL ‘
{98,333 80)

Dividend information

Preferential debts nil
Unsecured debts ni
Returns to contnbutones nil

Fee information
Fees fixed by creditors on a ttme cost basis
% on £ realised and % on £ distnbuted




Section 106

Form 4.72 contd

(1)  Assets — None shown in the Statement of Affairs

Cash at bank realsed £133
(2) Amount paid into the Insolvency Services account in respect of
(28) Unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up ENIL
(b) Other unclaimed dividends ENIL
{c) Moneys held by the company i trust in respect of dividends or £NIL
other sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any
person as a member of the company
(3) Other comment None

Dated 17" June 2013

Signed by the iquidator

Name & Address

Salman Saud

Saud and Company Limited
105/111 Euston Street
London

NW1 ZEW




Saud& Company

Insolvency Practitioners
Salman Saud BA FIPA FABRP

Leigh House, 2¢ Floor

7 Station Approach
Bexleyheath, Kent DA7 4QP
Tel . 0208 304 0609

Fax. 0700 608 8816

E-maii: info@saudandco co uk

19™ April, 2013
Our Ref ; Creditors/CVL0046/AAP1zzasL.31/DM/AC

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Sir or Madam
RE: AA PIZZAS LIMITED IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Please find enclosed my final draft report on the conduct of this hiquidation

Final meetings of the members and creditors have been convened in accordance with Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986. A formal notice is attached, together with a proxy form

The purpose of the meetings 1s to receive the liqudator’s final report on the lhiquidation No
information other than that contained in this report will be presented at the meetings There is no
requirement for you to attend

Should you have any queries, please contact Michel Dupont of this office.
Your |

man Saud
Liquidator of AA Pizzas Limited

Enc AD2 20/06/2013 #85
COMPANIES HOUSE

Office also at 105-111 Euston Streer, London NW1 2EW — Tel 0207 387 7761 — Fax 0207 387 8009
& Provident House, Burrell Row, Beckenham, Kent BR3 1AT - Tel 0333 577 9821 - Fax 0700 608 8816
Authonsed bv the Insolvency Practiioners Associanton 10 act ag an Licensed Insolvency Practittoner in the UK
Saud & Company Limited trading as Saud & CO — Company Registration 08402929 — VAT registration 726 1719 34



AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
19 Apnl 2013

AA PIZZAS LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

DRAFT FINAL REPORT

19 April 2013

CONTENTS

1

Company Information

2 Introduction

3 Background

4 Asset Realisations

5 Investigations

6 Creditors’ Claims

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Creditors’ Right o Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Therr Right to Challenge the
Ligquidator's Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 22nd March 2012 date of my appointrment as
Liquidator to 19th Apnl 2013 date of this report

2 Analysis of Time Costs

3 Notice of Final Meetings

4 Proxy Form

5 Proof of Debt

10 Final Report_19042013165400_InsRefCVL0046



AA Pizzas Limifed
Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

COMPANY INFORMATION

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

AA Pizzas Limited (In Liquidation), ("the Company™)

Registered office 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW
Registered Number 07044076

Other trading names  Perfect Pizza

Trading address 614 Walsall Road, Great Barr B42 1EZ
LIQUIDATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Salman Saud was appointed Liquidator of AA Pizzas Limited on the 22 March 2012

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to provide a final dratt report to creditors and to put creditors on
notice of the Joint Liquidators intention to resign and seek release from office  The report
details the acts and dealing of the Joint Liquidators and it should be read in conjunction with
previous correspondence to Creditors

BACKGROUND

The Liquidator was appointed on 22 March 2012 which followed meetings of the members
and crediters of the Company on that day

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payment account for the period from 22" March
2012 date of my appointment as liquidator to 19" April 2013 date of this report is
attached at appendix 1.

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the company had no
assets estimated to be realised

Assets

However, the iquidator managed to realise the balance at bank of £1 33, this proved the only
asset to be realised in this liqurdation as can be seen in the hiquidator's Abstract of Receipts
and Payments from the date of my appomtment to the date of this report attached at

Appendix 1

Payments

No payments have been made
INVESTIGATION

The directors conduct report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 12" September
2012 The contents of this report are confidential

Potential Antecedent Transactions
There were no antecedent transacton identified and accordingly to be pursued.




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

CREDITORS

Secured Creditor
The company had no secured creditors

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the prowisions of Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 the Liquidator must state the
amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This
proviston only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15
September 2003 As the company had no charge this will not give nse to a prescribed part

The prescnbed part will have been calculated as follows -

50 % of £10,000 £5,000
20% of £20000(XX £X00XX
Total prescnbed part EXXXXX

The prescribed part amount was distnbuted as detailed below

Unsecured creditors

12 Creditors claims, as per the statement of affarrs totalled £98,333 6 and the only agreed
creditor claims amounted to £280 00 Unfortunately, there were insufficient funds to pay a
dividend to any class of creditor.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

There are no payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix |
are in the mamn self-explanatory

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The members and creditors previously authonsed the payment of a fee of £2,80000 for
assistance with the statement of affars and producing and circulatng the notices for the
meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting held on 22™ March
2012 The fee for the statement of affars and meetings was £2,800 00

The Company’s director paid the fee for the Statement of Affars and meeting prior to my
appointment as liquidator

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Liquidator’s remuneration was authonsed by creditors at the S98 Meeting held on 22™
March 2012 in accordance with Insolvency Rules 1986 S4 127(2)(b} on a time cost basis in
relation to this assignment in accordance with the following resolution

“That the Liquidator's 1s authonsed to draw his remuneration on the basis of time properly
spent by them and therr staff, such tme costs to be drawn on account from time to time as
funds permit "

Summary of Costs

The Liquidator's time costs for the period from 22™ March 2012 date of my appointment as
hquidator of this report 19" April 2013 totals £12,904 00 representing 113 99 hours at an
average hourly rate of £11320 Piease note that the liquidator was not able to draw any
remuneration and accordingly his remuneration will have to be integrally of wnitten off The
time costs are detalled at appendix 2 The total tme costs during the peniod of appointment
amount to £12,904 00

Liquidator’s Disbursements




AA Pizzas Limited -

Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

The Liguidator's category 1 disbursements for the penod 22™ March 2012 date of my
appointment as liquidator to 18" April 2013 date of this draft final report total £837 80 and are
detalled at appendix 2 and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket
payments made on behalf of the assignment

The Liquidator's category 2 disbursements for the pertod 22nd March 2012 date of my
appointment as liquidator to 19th Apnl 2013 date of this draft final report total £325 00, which
may include an element of overhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by
creditors at a meeting held on 22™ March 2012, The basis of calculation of this category of
disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed and Is also
detailled at appendix 2

Please note that the liqurdator was not able to draw category 1 and 2 disbursements, only the
balance at bank of £1 33 will be used and the balance will have to be of wntten off

Other professional Costs
No other professional were engaged m this matter and accordingly there was no associated

costs

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecurad creditor may, with the permisston of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the crediter in question) request further details of
the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same trme mit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time imit

CONCLUSION

It 15 intended that a final meeting be convened for 14™ June 2013 at 02 30 pm and 1s being
held at the offices of Saud & Co Limited, Basement, 105/111 Euston Street, London NW1
2EW Please note that this meeting 1s purely a formality and there 1s no necessity o attend
The only information that will be presented to this meeting compnses this report and the
attachments

If you do not wish to atiend the meeting of creditors personally then the proxy form must be
returned by the date and time specified In the notice in order for your claim to be admitted for
voting purposes If you have not previously submitted a proof of debt in these proceedings
you must submit one along with the proxy form

The proxy form should nominate a prexy-holder, which may be the charrman of the meeting,
and who will vote in accordance with your instructions The Chairman wilf erither be myself, or
a manager at this office Please note that if proxies are given to the Official Receiver they will
be invahd

The meeting 18 for the purpose of the Liguidation resigning from office and seeking his release
and this 1s detalled in the resolution on the proxy form |If there 1s no objechon to the
Liquidator's resignation then the Liguidator wil be released upon gmng notice of the
resignation to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Rule 4 122(1)




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter, or the contents of this report, please do
not hesitate to contact Michel Dupont on 0208 304 0608




“Z APPENDAX A >

AA Pizzas Limited T/A Perfect Pizza - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22 March 2012 To 19 April 2013

Sof AE From 22/03/12 From 22/03/12
To 19/04/13 To 19/04/13

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank 133 133
133 133

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,202 00) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
(4,411 60) Utiity Creditor NIL NIL
{44,360 00) Mr A Jirh NiL NIL
{44,360 00) Mr A Basra NIL NIL
NIL NiL
1.33 1.33

REPRESENTED BY

Salman Saud Liquidator of AA Pizzas Ltd T/A Perfect Pizza 133
1.33

Salman Saud
Liquidator



“APPEU DR 2

noNEIId Jo ANe(

Lrpiep

saamuaqaq

CI0T yaey puzy

suonnosal Jo e

59

1
o

(sueyap aa1d aseard) 1Y)
(sieyop aard aseaqd) jo aejudasad y
(epn3 ;s1011p21d uo Mea Lanoy 33s) 3503 Wl |,

(3138 YO & umouy ApLawao)) SINY Y) UL JNO JIS I[BIS Y

U0 paseq uoneUNU

10T Y2 iB | puze
CIOT W1e pugy

T10T Y1B pugz

suonn[osal Jo N

saA
SaA

AX04 ] U0 BONN[OSIY -
sundow )sayy 3y -
1UO0 SI0JIPII)

{H0 IO SI0JIPAL)

:Aq pa2a3e uoEIUNWIY

Z10T YILRA] pUTT muguioddy jo e
doyepmbig yuaunuioddy jo ad{ |,
900 IAD AUIIIJIY ISE])
3N 02 oopuepnes@ojui 3N 05 OOpUEPNESTHOM Jem-5
9188 089 00L0 6008 L8t L0TO Xeq
6090 F0€ 8070 19LL L8E LOTO suoydip
dOv LVd Weayddpxag MTAT TAN
yaeoaddy uoneyg £, uopuor]
A00] pug ‘asnoy ysr] 3RS uosny 1171 - 01 SSaIppy
‘0)) % pneg wIty
pneg usmjes JIPIOH NPYO
VIN JIquiny] ¥ 1no)
JALINIT VZZIdVV duleN ase)




LVA Suipn[axa a1e poje)s s29) |V - 7

(payaene apinn S10)par) 928) JJeis Jo saprad |(e jo saper mo-afey)) - |

SALON
00 #0671 Jos 65€°E SL 806 szi6v'e  ooo 0S bi1s 539,] [B10,
) 66 £11 61 L9 Lzl 19 L1 0 7612 SHOH [810L
0
0
0
0 vdd -
00 0 00 0 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 000 s1071eL 9110ads asE)
£99S1  [syo19°] ZE01 9 £ 00 0 L9 1 00 0 00§ S10)PAID)
00 0 00 0 0 000 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 duipes |
e 791 §C E9Y C8C 000 801 cC0 000 6 0 Suoljesijeal §1assy
LE TIT 09 855y c0¢ 000 £E 0 L9111 000 08 SUONEAISIAL]
10 8L 0L $92°9 Z¢ 08 ¥S £9 97 ¢ 70 ¥ 00 0 0S L Fuiuue] 7 uonensIILPY
3 aJel 3 SInoH dIA D) % UA Wa SS
Anop 19D [e10 217 ssy | Jensmnwpy | 198eugpy § siauued spuMe INTW.INIOddV-1S0d
aderoay | sun] LNAdS SYNOH
00873 33 SAIBJJV JO JUIIE)G
j00 69¢ 000 secie  Jooo 0s .59t F PIWIE]) 533, [E10,
65 bL1 |58 EVEY 88 ¥T 8€ L 0 L9 | 0 €851 SINO] [E10,]
00 0 0
000 0
000 0
00 0 0 vdd -
000 000 0 0 0 000 0 0 SIanew oc_uun_m 119
1,02z [o86L9 80 € 0 0 £€ 0 0 SLT )
00 0 00 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 Juiper |
0052z los L€ <1 0 0 00 0 0 S SUOTIESI[ERI 51958y
sssvz 09 £v0°1 ST b 0 000 v 0 0 £8 € _ SuonesNsaAu|
vz Trl 56 Z82'T 50 91 8€ £ 00 0 76 0 0 SLL Fuiuue(d 2 uonensIuIwpy
_ ¥ 9je 3 SInoH dN DD W AA Wa S
Aoy 5100 [eo], o1 ssy | sensunupy fsefeuey g siouneq | ssouprey INFW.INIOddV-ad
ogeloAy SUIL], LNALS SUN0OH

JALINKT VZZId V V SWeEN 3se)

LAHHS INOYA

NOLLVIOI'IddV NOLLVUINN T




swe[d y 4

SUNE|d S101pald [enuaiajesd Jay
sune|a saakoydnyg

SUnE|D SI0NpaI)

SIONPAID YIIM UOTIEIIUNLULLOY)

sansst sasko[dws Juiod-ug)
Buipen 1o} Jununosay
suone1ado Jo Juswaeuepy

SIahew 2anuaqag]

dn mojjoy 7% vonesijeal s)assy
sajes Nasse pue ssaumsnq ‘Apadoig
uo1393[]02 193(]

9[I L JO UOTIUNOY

s19sse Funsur Suumoas ‘FwAnuap|

MOIAD] 3SB))
SUOT)IRSUR) JUIPIDIUE JO suonensaAu]
s0da1 120puod §,1019211¢]

SUOHRSSIAUI JONPUOD §,J0JI3II(]

dupodas Kiomwg
SP1G33d JO 2JUBUIUIBIA
uoneaynou Jusunmoddy
dn-j25 uonensUWPY
Buluuerd ase))

NAMVLYHANA MYOM 10 ST TJNWIXH

spelap Jad se a0
s1anew ayroads asen

SI01IpaI)

futpel]

§1a85y JO uoneseay

suoneinsaau]

Buruweyq % uonensuwpy

FALIALLDY QUVANVLS




9¢ S6€°1 000
95 TET 000
08 Z91°1 000
000

000

00 D€

00 52

000

00011

00 09

00 912

000

000

000

000

00 ST€

000

0026

000

0Z 9L

v 81

0Z 9L

ajep 0) pieda
ang Apvaaly

9 S6E’ Il 000 000
9§ TET 000 000
08791°L 000 000
000

000

00 0€

0062

000

00011

00 09

0091C

000

000

000

000

00 SZ¢

000

0026

000

0T 9L

ov TSI

0T 9L

paLIndug

[el0L ABaX pIE  JB3X puz

00'P06'ZT  00°0 000
000 000 0600
00 ¥O6°TI 000 G0 0

JILINI'TVZZId VV

9¢ $6E°1
9 76T
08 291°1

00 o€
00 sz

00011
0009
0091¢

00 ST¢

0026

0Z 9L
oF T8l
0Z9L

JB3} IS

00'706°CI
000
00 ¥06°T1

TV.IOL
AVA
TVIOLENS

00°000°S¥F

saaf jpuoissaford ¥ pSa7
saaf s, uady

puog

yo4pag asnof§ sapuvduioy
s2af Buripamg

U] 240Mifus ATOSNI
wooy Junaapy

adni0i8

suz1no)
Sunuudilauoynrg

I xwf ¥ auoydaag

it sapdoooroy g
it adpiso

(s1reraq) s13Y1Q -

( 219/ AN TAW/TAD) SSunpau [eury -

PUSPIAIp papudiu] -
e -

{ 21/ ANE/TAW/TAD) Wwaunuioddy -

86 WO -
IBUISTPApY A10inIo]s
SjudwAsINgsi(q % sasuddxy

LVA Suipnpxa s1apjog] 33yjQ 0} anp 3dueeqy

JUNOIIV HO UMEBIP APRIIE 1850
uoneaijdde s1apjoH 21O Jod sy

UOTIRIDUNWAI SIIP[OH IMIFO

:Aq papunjai aq 0)

pug s1ap[o 321130 Y} Aq 3jqeded 1o pred

SITITATITAC IMACIN CTANTINATYT A %IiTr h-\‘.-\‘b TNCHT




“APPENDIN 37

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETINGS

Company Name AA Pizzas Limited

Company Number 07044076

Former Company Name(s). None

Trading Name. Perfect Pizza

Reaistered Office: 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW
Pnncipal Trading Address 614 Walsall Road, Great Barr, B42 1EZ
Appointed: 22" March 2012

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN fhat a final meeting of the members of AA Pizzas Limited will be held at
02 00 pm on 14 June 2013, to be followed at 02 30 pm on the same day by a meeting of the creditors
of the company The meetings will be held at the offices of Saud & Co Limited, Basement, 105-111
Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW

The meetings are called pursuant {o Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
receiving an account from the Liquidator explaining the manner in which the winding-up of the
company has been conducted and to receive any explanation that they may consider necessary A
member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead
of im A proxy need not be a member or creditor

The following resolutions will be considered at the creditors’ meeting

1 That the Ligwidator's final report and receipts and payments account be approved

2 That the Liquidator receives his release

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be returned to the offices of Saud and CO, 105/111 Euston
Street, London, NW1 2EW no later than 12 noon on the working day mmedately before the
meetings

N\

Signed

Salman Saud
Saud and CO
Liquidator

Date 19 Apnl 2013

Names of Insolvency Practhitioners calling the Salman Saud

meetings:

Address of Insolvency Prachtioners. 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW
IP Numbers 10263

Contact Name Michel Dupont

Emal Address mfo@saudandco co uk

Telephone Number 0208 304 0609



Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chatman of
the meeting (see note
below) if you wash to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-hoider s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in pumbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room 1s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

' L5PPEU™IX b

Insclvency Act 1986 Form85

Proxy (Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)

AA Pizzas Limited

Name of Creditor/Member *

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s * proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 14 June 2013, or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder i1s to propose or vote as instructed below {and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain
at his/her discretion)

1 That the Liquidator's final report and receipts and
payments account be approved
For/Against*
2 That the Liquidator's receive therr release
For/Against*

* Please delete as applicable

Signature

Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authonty for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will be the current liquidator.




Supplement to SIP 9 — A Creditors’ Guide to Fees Charged by Liquidaters
England and Wales

Scale set out n the Insolvency Rules 1986 — Schedule 6

As regard the determination of the remuneration of hquidators the realisation and distnbution scales are as set out in the table below -

. The realisation Scale -
(1) On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20%
() On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 15%
{1m) On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10%
(1v) On all further sums reahised 5%

. The distribution Scale:-
(1) On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 10%
{u) On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 750%
(u1) On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5%
(1v) On all further sums realised 2 50%

Details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case -

A.  —Partner/Principals £160/275
B —Managers £160/205
C  —Other Senuor Professionals £85/125
D - Assistants & Support Staff £25/50

It 1s the firm’s standard policy to charge all Assistants and support staff costs Please also note that our chargeable rate has not changed from
2007 The smallest chargeable unit 1s 5 minutes

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the dmawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 15
provisien for the creditors to challenge them, as descnibed below Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiticners requires
that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst bemg m the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilites provided by the liquidator's own
firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

It 15 our policy to charge and recover all actuat disbursements mcurred (e g Court fees, travel, search fees, advertising, Counsel’s fees,
agent’s fees, bonding etc ) and full records of these disbursements are retamed and are available together with an explanation to atl
creditors

1t 15 also the policy in all insolvency proceedings to charge the following

1 - for conveming itial meetings of creditors m any formal insolvency

for all stationery, pnnting, postage, photccopying, storage, fax and telephone charges

{a) for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £175 00
{b) for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £5000
n — for convening subsequent meetings of creditors or subsequent circular in any formal msolvency proceedings
(a) for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £150 00
) for every additional 10 credutors or part thereof £3000

in additton to the hourly charging rates there are unit rates apphed of £1 75 per letter 1n and £2 75 per letter out. These apply
regardless of the length and content of the comrespondence itself When we receive a fax, then this 1s charged as a letter in, even if
there 15 subsequently a hard copy sent through the post for which further umit1s charged The time spend dealg with correspondence
itself 1s charged tn addition at the hourly rate

All above prices are excludmg VAT
Reahsatons for secured creditors
Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (sec paragraph 11 1

below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the comruttee (if there ts one), to any meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose of determining his fees, and 1n any reports he sends to creditors




“APPENDIX S >

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

In the matter of AA PIZZAS LTD
And in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Winding Up Resolutions — 22 March 2012

4 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

Ref

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as atthe | £
date the company went into lquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence tc substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

5 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitaised interest please state amount

6 | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 o the Social Secunty Pensions
Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

7 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given £

9 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

10 | Name in BLOCK LETTERS

11 | Positton with or relation to creditor

NOTES:

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim and particulars of any security held.
Please return this form as soon as possible when completed and signed to.

Saud & Co.

Basement,
105-111 Euston Street,
London NW1 2EW

For office use only

Claim acknowledge Date.......oovrienerann Intials........
Claim admitted S Date....ocoeiaean oun Inttials........
Claim rejected PN Date........occnn oree Initials........

A2Q028 ~ Staternent of Clarm Form M & N~ DM 0472008




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduchion

11

When a company goes 1to hqudation the costs of the proceedings are paud out of its assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their
debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest i the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the msolvency practitioner
appointed to act as iquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mecharusms for creditors to fix the basis of the
hiquidator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of thewr nghts to approve and momtor fees and explains the basis on which
fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses mcurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be
excessive

2 Liquidation procedure

21

22

23

24

Liguidatien (or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate msolvency procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s
affars entaihing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds i a prescribed order of prnonty Liquidation may be either
voluntary, when 1t 15 instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it s mstituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation 15 the more common of the two An msclvent voluntary hiquidation 1s called a creditors” voluntary liquidation {often
abbreviated to ‘CVL’) In this type of hquidation an mnsolvency practitoner acts as lLiquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the
appowntment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hiquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator 1s, In most cases, unitially performed not by an msolvency practitioner
but by an official called the official receiver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service
In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes hiqudator unmediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are
sigmificant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an 1nsolvency practitioner 1s
not appointed the official receiver remains Liqmdator

Where a compulsory iquidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court may appomnt the former admumistrator to act as iquidator In
such cases the official receiver does not become hquidator An admimstrator may also subsequently act as liquidator m a CVL

3 The hquidation commattee

31

32

In a hquidanon (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a committee called the hquidation commuttee, with a
muumum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monttor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees The commutiee 1s
usually established at the creditors” meeting which appomnts the lhiquidator, but m cases where [iquidation follows immedrately on an
admimstration any commutiee established for the purposes of the admumistration will continue 1n being as the hquidation commuttee

The hiquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of s establishment (or lus appointment 1f that 1s later), and
subsequent meetings must be held eisther at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the commuttze, or when
the liquidator decides he needs to hold one The liquidator 15 required to report to the commuttee at least every 6 months on the progress of the
hquidation, unless the commuttee directs otherwise This provides an opporturuty for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the
insolvency and the level of the hquidator's fees

4 Fixing the hqidator’s remuneration

41

42

The basis for fixing the iquidator’s remuneration s set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the
remuneration shall be fixed

® As a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
® by reference to the ume properly given by the liquidator and fus staff in attending to matters arising in the hquidation, or
® a5 a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the
hiqmdator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the hquidator

It 15 for the hqudation commuttee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be
fixed Where :t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the commutice to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says
that in arnving at its decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

& any responsibhility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the msolvency,
o the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be camyng out, or 1o have carried out, his duties,

# the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no Liquidation comnuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmination, the liqundator’s remuneration may be fixed by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply 1n the case of the commitiee A resolution
specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meetng which appoms the liquidator




43 If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed mn one of the following ways In a CVL, 1t will be fixed by the Court on apphcation by
the hquidator, but the hquidator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the commuttee or
creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later than 18 months afier us appomtment. In a compulsory lquidation, 1t will be 1
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

44 Where the hquidation follows directly on from an admmstration i which le hquidator had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration
fixed 1n the administration continues to apply 1n the hquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1 circumstances since the basis of the hquidator’s remuneration was fixed, the
Liqumdator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as mitially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

6 What information should be provided by the hqmdator®

6.1 When seelung remuneration approval

6 1 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the hquidator should provde suffictent supporting information to enable the commuttee or the creditors to
form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided wall depend on

« the nature of the approval bemng sought,
« the stage durmg the admimistration of the case at which it 15 being sought, and
o the size and complexity of the case

612 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide
the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnincipats, which are hkely to be involved on the case

613 Where the liquidator secks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the hiquidanon, he should always provide an up 1o date receipts and
payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on time costs the [iquidator shoutd disclose to the commttee or the credrtors the time spent
and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such addiional mformation as may reascnably be required
havmg regard to the size and complexity of the case The additienal infoermation should comprise a sufficient explanaton of what the hquidator
has achueved and how 1t was achieved 1o enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogntsing that the liquidator must fulfil certan
statutory obligatrons that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the tume has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, beanng i mund the factors
sct out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the hquidator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be
helpful to be aware of the professional gmdance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guirdance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of tume spent

* Admustration and planning

= Investigations

® Realisation of assets

® Trading

& Creditors

e Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of stafft

» Partner

& Manager

« Other senior professionals
« Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the Liquidator’s own imtial
assessment, mcluding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

* Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

« The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy

® Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator wishes to make

® The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, me
recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

& Any existing agreement about fees

& Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In
smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

6 14 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a l:quidator or his staff

6.2 After remuneration approval



63

64

71

72

73

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substanually completed his functions, the
liquidator should not:fy the crediters of the detals of the resolution in his next report or circular o them When subsequently reporting to
creditors on the progress of the liquudation, or subrmtting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time
spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes tn the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He
should also provide such additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 6 13 Where the fee 1s
charged on a percentage basis the hquidator should provide the details set out i paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Dhisbursements and other expenses

There ts no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision
for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional guidance issued to msolvency practitioners requires that, where the
hiquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst bemg in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or cemmumicatton facihtics provided by the hqudator’s own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocaticn

It 15 our policy to charge and recover all actual disbursements incurred (e g. Court fees, travel, search fees, advertising, Counsel’s fees, agent's
fees, bonding, storage, etc ) and full records of these disbursements are retamned and are available together with an explanation to all creditors

It 15 also the policy 1n all insolvency proceedings 1o charge the following

1 - for convening mibial meetings of creditors m any formal insolvency, for all stationery, prnting, postage, photocopymng,
storage, fax and telephone charges
{(a} for & number of creditors not exceeding 25 £17500
(b) for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £50 00
1l - for convening subsequent meetngs of creditors or subsequent circular in any formal insolvency proceedings
(e} for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £150 00
(b) for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £3000

In addition to the hourly charging rates there are umit rates applied of £1 75 per letter i and £2 75 per letter out. These apply regardless of the
length and content of the comespondence itself When we receive a fax, then this 1s charged as a letter 1n, even 1f there 1s subsequently a hard
copy sent through the post for which further unit 1s charged The time spend dealing with correspondence itself 15 charged in addition at the
hourly rate All above prices are excluding VAT

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured credstor and recerves remuneration out of the proceeds (sce paragraph 11 1 below),
he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the commutiee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of
deterrmming his fees, and 1n any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further informaton

The hiquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

» detauls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or 1f not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken duning the period
of the report to fix 1t),

« 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durng the peniod of the report, urespective of whether it was actually paid during
that period {except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, m which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
penod of the report},

« 1f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneraton charged during the penods covered by the previous
reports, together with a descnption of the work done duning those periods, urespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the
period of the report,

e a statement of the expenses incummed by the liquidator during the pertod of the report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng that penod,

¢ a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamned in paragraph 72, and thewr nght to challenge the
liqudator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting 1o recetve the
liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the rquidator to provide further informanon sbout the remuneration and expenses set out 1n the
report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an ensecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permissien of the Court.

The hquidator must provide the request tnformation withm 14 days, unless he considers that
« the time and cost involved wn preparing the mformation would be excessive, or
e disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or mught be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or
» the hiquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n relation to the information requested

m whuch case he must give the reasons for not providing the information




ul

Any creditor may apply to the Court within 21 days of the iquidator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or the expiry of the
14 days time lumit for the prowision of the information

8 Provision of mformatton — additional requirements

The hiqudator must provide certan information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
sharcholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

= the total number of hours spent on the casc by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
e for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
® the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant peniod

The perod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appomntment to the end of the most recent period of six months
reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must be made within two years from
vacation of office

9 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

91 Except tn cases where there 15 a hquidaticn commuittee 1t is the creditors as a body who have authornity to approve the iquidator’s fees To enable
them to carry out thes fimction they may requare the Liquidator to call a creditors” meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent n value of the
creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the hquidator in wnting.

92 Ifacreditor beheves that the iquidator’s remuneration is too high, the basis 1s mappropniate, or the expenses meurred by the liquidater are 1n all
the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the Court.

93 Application may be made to the Court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent 1n value of unsecured
creditors {including humself) agree, or he has the permussion of the Court, Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
recerving the hquidator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or mcurring of the expenses n question 15 first reported {see
paragraph 7 1 above} If the Court does not dismuss the application (which it may 1f st considers that msufficient cause 13 shown) the applicant
must give the hquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearmg,

94 If the Count considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basts be changed, or the expenses be
disallowed or repaid  Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be pard by the applicant and not out of the assets of the
insolvent company

10 What if the iquidator 15 dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation commuttee, or 1n the preceding admumstration, 1s insufficient or that the
basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidaton commuttes, the creditors, in the preceding admimistration or in accordance with the
statutory scafe 15 msufficient, or that the basts used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or
the bases changed If he decides to apply to the Court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the commuttee and the commuttee
may nominaie ene or more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing I there 18 no commuttee, the hiquidator’s notice of his
application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the hquidator realtses assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale 1n accordance with
a scale set out in the Rules Usually, however, the hiquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured
creditor concemned

112 Where two (or more) joint hqudators are appointed 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the commuttee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 If the appointed Liquidator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the msolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the
commuttee, the creditors or the court.

114 1f a new liquidator 15 appointed i place of another, any determmation, resolution or Court order which was 1n effect immediately before the
replacement continues to have effect i relation to the remuneration of the new hquidator until a further determination, resolution or Court order
15 made

11 5 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed
for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determmatron of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator The
applicatton must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgomng hquidator and the mcomng hquidator are from
the same finm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

116 There may also be occasions when creditors wall agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the lindator to carry out tasks which
camnot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because 1t 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result n any
benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind arc sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations mto the affairs of the insolvent company




Any arrangements of this nature wall be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the
statutory rules relating 1o remuneration

12 Effective date

This gmde applies where a company —

® goes into liquidation on a winding-up reselution passed on or after 062 Apnl 2010,
e goes into voluntary liquidation immediately following an administration on or after 06™ April 2010, except
where the preceding admimstration began before that date,
e goes 1nto compulsory hiquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 06™ April 2010, except
where the hquidation was preceded by

- an admimstration which began before that date,

- a voluntary hquidation i which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

13 Scale set out in the Insolvency Rules 1986 — Schedule 6

As regard the determination of the remuneration of trustee and liquidators the realisation and distribution scales are
as set out wn the table below -

. The reahisation Scale:-
(6] On the first £5,000 or fractton thereof 20%
() On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 15%
() On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10%
() On all further sums realised 5%

- The distmbution Scale -
) On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 10%
(w) On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 750%
() On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5%
(v) On all further sums realised 250%

14 Detads of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case:-

A. -~ Partner/Pnincipals £1607275
B - Managers £1607205
C  — Other Semor Professionals £B5/125
D - Assistants & Support Staff £25/50




